PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. Arrest Affid 3 Complaint Affidavi Juvenil
OBTS # 2 Notetohppme 4  BequestiorCips. 4 | N
§ Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL037035C |  Office of Inspector General-DC | Report# | 19-02338
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Jefferson Correctional Institution, 1050 Old Joe Road, Monticello, F1. 32344 2-2-2019
Name: Ishwan Kwende Spradley i Alias: N/A
Race - ot A Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
R - rcan ¥

wownie o onemaasen B | M || 61 240 | Brown | Brown Dark Large
Address iStreetI Ait, Number) iCiii iState) Phone
03 1 Parent Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
{3 2. Legal Custodian () -
0 3. Other
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone

() -

i . i J ile Disposition 2. Turned to DOW/C&F '
Natified By: (Namo) Dt Time 1u;;:r::jeled'jp;rz:c;Lsed 3 Inucarccr(:‘x,:é (County Jail
within Dept and Released
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity: S Sell R. Smuggie K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Z. Other Type B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P Paraphernalia / U. Unknown
N.N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N.NA C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A Amphetamine E. Heroine 0. Opium / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description: Counts | mgg State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Malicious Battery by Correctional 2 0 ord 944.35(3)(a)l
Officer on an Inmate
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number " . .
N 850-342-0196 lC( -3 CLA
Orc x Capias 0 ac Osw  OpPw O PU - [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj [ Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Official Misconduct 1 838.022
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N
gorc [ Capias L1 AC Osw Orw O PU O Citation Date Issued Writt. Att, O Domestic Vio} Inj O3 Order of Arrest
#
#

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
February 2, 2019, at approximately 3:30 [JAM. [ PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Ryan Muse (Inspector Muse) with the Office of Inspector General - DC.

On February 2, 2019, at Jefferson Correctional Institution (JCI) in Monticello, Florida, the above-named defendant; Officer
Ishwan Spradley (a public servant), knowingly and with intent, committed the criminal offense(s) of: Violation of

Authorized Use of Force by a Correctional Officer on an Inmate (malicious battery two counts), and Official Misconduct
(one count); when Officer Spradley physically battered Inmates and [NNEGGEEE

and then falsified records pertaining to the incident.

On February 2, 2019, at Jefferson Correctional Institution (JCI), Inmate-reported; he was physically beaten in the
I by Officer Spradley on February 2, 2019. Lieutenant Erika Bellamy reviewed the recorded security
camera feed footage [ I ich substantiated Inmate [ 2! cgations.

On February 7, 2019, Inspector Muse reviewed the video footage showing Officer Spradley alone [ NGV g
a bag of trash thrown at him through the open doorway, which glanced off his elbow and landed on the ground. Officer
Spradley then exits|E: d forces Inmates h and to enter the Officer Spradley shuts
the door once all three of them are inside the room and begins to push both inmates multiple times, with no reasonable legal
reason to apply force upon either inmate. Officer Spradley appears to strike Inmate twice, pushes him against the
wall (which made him hit his head), and knocks him down into a garbage barrel.

Neither this incident, nor any Use of Force Report was documented by Officer Spradley until he was confronted about the
Use of Force by his supervisors. Officer Spradley’s Use of Force Report was received and reviewed, with his account of
the facts not reflecting those captured on video. It is reasonable to believe Officer Spradley’s Use of Force Report was

D
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purposely written as false with his intent being to illegally deceive, minimalize, omit, obstruct and delay, conceal, or negate
his actions or involvement in this incident.

Neither Inmates [N oo -appeared on video to be either combative, nor attempting harm to Officer Spradley
during the incident. Both inmates were interviewed with their accounts of the incident matching events captured on video.
The touching, pushing, and striking actions conducted by Officer Spradley were both unwanted, and instilled a sense of fear
in both victims. Both Inmates ﬁnd I sc<k prosecution against Officer Sparadley for his actions.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Officer Spradley committed the criminal
violation(s) of; two counts of Violation of Authorized Use of Force by a Correctional Officer on an Inmate, in violation of
§944.35(3)(a)(1) Florida State Statute, and one count of Official Misconduct in violation of § 838.022 Florida Statute, at/in
Monticello, in Jefferson County, Florida.

PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judgas Signature {\ Date
. / > / .
/ ES /L,,[,g/ﬁ o k77 "7// 2o //6
& Miranda Hold for Agency Verified By Date: f . j Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
Waring | Name 2[20//9 2B | 2, <00 |2, qwp
Adults Only Bond Type ' | 3. Sufety | 5 Cen Type Type Typ
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4 Bail/ 6. Other 5 -
[ Do not Bond Out Reason 2. Cash Bond 7>4 AL~ 7/ (297
1 swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true Sworn to And subscribed before me, Returnabie Court Date Returnable Court Time O aAM
and correct the ygersigned auth ’vlsh(r' OeMm
. ri 1(—3“ day of E‘GT 2 _l ‘7
7~ 1/ . Name/Title of Person Authorized to Release Date Release Time 0O AM
§% C‘ !LL‘}/ Administer Oath ) 0O PM
Offiger’s / Complainant’s Signature ﬂ’( RS & }b‘_ P
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Name (Printed) ID# 7 Dist P | 202
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